
 
 

 

 
 

To: Members of the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 21 February 2023 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Virtual - Remote Meeting on TUESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2023 at 
10.00 am. 

 

 

JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 1.1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest or 
transparency statements   

 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1 Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 

considered with the Press and Public excluded   
 

 STANDING ITEMS 

 

 3.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 17 November 2022  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 3.2 Business Planner  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 GOVERNANCE 

 

 4.1 Board Assurance and Escalation Framework (BAEF) - HSCP.23.009  
(Pages 13 - 52) 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 AUDIT 

 

 5.1 Internal Audit Plan 2023-26 - HSCP.23.016  (Pages 53 - 64) 

 

 5.2 Internal Audit Update Report - HSCP.23.012  (Pages 65 - 78) 
 

 5.3 Internal Audit - Transformational Programme - HSCP.23.013  (Pages 79 - 

84) 
 

 5.4 Internal Audit - Data Sharing - HSCP.23.014  (Pages 85 - 90) 

 

 PERFORMANCE 

 

 6.1 Quarter 3 Financial Monitoring Update - HSCP.23.017  (Pages 91 - 104) 

 

 6.2 Strategic Plan 2022-2025: Delivery Plan Quarter 3 Update - HSCP.23.015  
(Pages 105 - 126) 

 

 EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

 7.1 None at this time   
 

 COMMITTEE DATES 

 

 8.1 Date of Next Meeting - Tuesday 2 May 2023 at 10am   

  Future meetings, Tuesdays, all at 10.00am: 

2 May 2023 
13 June 2023 
19 September 2023 

28 November 2023 
23 January 2024 

2 April 2024 (note – change from published) 
 

 

 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Emma 
Robertson, emmrobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 



 
 

 
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

Minute of Meeting 
 

Thursday, 17 November 2022  

10.00 am Virtual - Remote Meeting 

 

 
ABERDEEN, 17 November 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the RISK, AUDIT AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Martin Greig Chairperson; and 

Councillor John Cooke, June Brown (from Article 5), Luan Grugeon,  John Tomlinson, 
Jamie Dale, Alison MacLeod and Paul Mitchell. 

 
Also in attendance: Martin Allan, Sandra Borthwick, Danielle Elliot, John Forsyth, Vicki 
Johnstone, Graham Lawther, Sandy Reid and Amy Richert. 

 
Apologies: Sandra MacLeod and Shona Omand-Smith.   

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found 
here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point 

of approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and 
this document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or connections 

in respect of the items on the agenda. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note that there were no Declarations of Interest or Transparency Statements 
intimated. 
 

 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
2. There was no exempt business. 

 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 9 AUGUST 2022 

 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 9 August 

2022, for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=553&MId=8267&Ver=4


2 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

17 November 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to approve that line 40 - Audited Accounts be removed from the Risk, Audit and 
Performance Planner as these would be presented to the Integration Joint Board 
on 10 October 2023; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the content of the Planner. 
 

 
DIRECTIONS TRACKER - HSCP.22.089 
 

5. The Committee had before it a report presenting a six-monthly update on the 

status of Directions made by the Integration Joint Board to Aberdeen City Council and 

NHS Grampian. Members heard that this was the first update in the new format which 
had been agreed by members at the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee on 23 
June 2022. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the updates in Appendix A of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendation. 
 
 
STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - HSCP.22.096 
 

6. The Committee had before it a report presenting the most up-to-date versions of 

the Strategic Risk Register containing a “deeper dive” on the risks relating to finances 
and workforce. 

 
Martin Allan – Business Manager, ACHSCP, presented the report.  The Chief Finance 

Officer spoke in furtherance of the report and responded to questions from Members. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note and comment on the Strategic Risk Register and the “deeper 
dive” on the risks on finance and workforce. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Chief Finance Officer to provide an update to the Committee 

regarding any savings following the next meeting of the Senior Leadership 
Team; 

(ii) to note that a date for a Risk Register Workshop would be identified; and 

Page 4



3 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

17 November 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(iii) to otherwise note the Strategic Risk Register and the “deeper dive” on the risks 
on finance and workforce. 

 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT - HSCP.22.092 

 
7. The Committee had before it the Internal Audit Update Report prepared by the 

Chief Internal Auditor, providing an update on Internal Audit’s work including progress 

against the approved Internal Audit plans, audit recommendations follow up, and other 
relevant matters. 

 
Jamie Dale - Chief Internal Auditor, spoke to the report advising members that one 
audit report had been finalised, two audits were currently in progress and nine audit 

recommendations had been closed off, with only one currently outstanding.   
 

Mr Dale reported that over the coming months, Internal Audit would complete the 
process for developing the 2023-26 Assurance Plan. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 
(a) note the content of the RAPC - Internal Audit Update Report November 2022 

(“the Internal Audit Update Report”), as appended at Appendix A of the report, 
and the work of Internal Audit since the last update; 

(b) note the progress against the approved 2021-22 and 2022-23 Internal Audit 
plans as detailed in the Internal Audit Update Report; 

(c) note the progress that management had made with implementing 

recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports as outlined in the Internal 
Audit Update Report; and 

(d) note the approach to be taken for the 2023-26 audit planning process as 
highlighted in the Internal Audit Update Report. 

 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 

 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT - CARE MANAGEMENT - HSCP.22.095 

 
8. The Committee had before it the Internal Audit Report on Care Management 

prepared by the Chief Internal Auditor, presenting the outcome from the planned audi t 
of Care Management that was included in the Internal Audit Plan for Aberdeen City 
Council. 

 
Jamie Dale - Chief Internal Auditor, presented the report and responded to question 

from Members. 

Page 5



4 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

17 November 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 

 
 
FINANCIAL REGULATIONS REVIEW - HSCP.22.093 

 
9. The Committee had before it a report on the Review of Financial Regulations 

providing an update on the Chief Finance Officer’s review of the Integration Joint 
Board’s Financial Regulations. 
 

Paul Mitchell – Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP, advised Members that there were two 
main changes as outlined at section 3.5 of the report in respect of committee name and 

Insurance arrangements. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee approve the revised Financial Regulations as attached at Appendix 
A of the report. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation. 

 
 
STRATEGIC DELIVERY PLAN DASHBOARD - HSCP.22.094 

 
10. The Committee had before it the Strategic Delivery Plan Dashboard providing 

information regarding the progress being made on the Delivery Plan as outlined within 
the Strategic Plan for 2022-2025. 
 

Alison MacLeod - Strategy and Transformation Lead, ACHSCP, presented the report 
and responded to questions from Members regarding delayed discharge, SOARS and 

Hospital at Home. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the Quarter 2 Delivery Plan Overview and Dashboard as 
appended to the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation. 

 
 

 

Page 6



5 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

17 November 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT - HSCP.22.097 
 
11. The Committee had before it the ACHSCP Annual Performance Report. 

 
Alison MacLeod - Lead for Strategy and Transformation, ACHSCP, advised Members 

that the report had been approved for publication by the Integration Joint Board on 30 
August 2022 and was now remitted to the Committee to determine whether any of the 
performance reported required further scrutiny. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 
(a) note the content of the Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership 

Annual Performance Report 2021-2022, as attached at Appendix A of the report; 

and 
(b) note the work and progress of the Aberdeen City Health and Social Care 

Partnership through 2021-2022. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

12. The Committee had before it the dates for future meetings, all at 10am: 

 28 February 2023 

 2 May 2023 

 13 June 2023 

 19 September 2023 

 28 November 2023 

 23 January 2024 

 26 March 2024 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to note the future meeting dates. 
 - COUNCILLOR MARTIN GREIG, Chair 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

A B C D E F G H I J

Date Created Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or 

Purpose of Report
Report Number Report Author

Lead Officer / 

Business Area
Directorate Update/Status

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed or 

transferred 

Standing Item
Board Assurance and Escalation 

Framework (BAEF)

To note the Framework (reviewed by the Committee 

on an annual basis as per resolution on 

26.08.2020)

HSCP.23.009 Martin Allan Business Manager ACHSCP

Internal Audit Plan 2023-26
To seek approval of the Internal Audit Plan for the 

Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board for 2023-26
HSCP.23.016 Jamie Dale Chief Internal Auditor Governance

Internal Audit Update Report

To provide an update on Internal Audit’s work since 

the last update. Details are provided of the progress 

against the approved Internal Audit plans, audit 

recommendations follow up, and other relevant 

matters.

HSCP.23.012 Jamie Dale Chief Internal Auditor Governance

01.11.22
IJB Audit - Transformational 

Programme

To note the outcome of Internal Audit report of IJB 

Transformational Programme. Going to ACC Audit 

Risk & Scrutiny Committee first in December 2022.

HSCP.23.013 Jamie Dale Chief Internal Auditor Governance

Internal Audit Data Sharing

To present the outcome from the planned audit of 

IJB Data Sharing that was included in the Internal 

Audit Plan for Aberdeen City Integration Joint 

Board.

HSCP.23.014 Jamie Dale Chief Internal Auditor Governance

Quarter 3 Financial Monitoring 

Report

To note 2022/2023 revenue budget performance 

for the services within the remit of the IJB for 

quarter 3 (end 31 Dec. 2022) / To note any areas of 

risk and management action relating to the revenue 

budget performance of the IJB services / To 

approve the budget virements so that budgets are 

more closely aligned to anticipated income and 

expenditure. 

HSCP.23.017 Paul Mitchell Chief Finance Officer ACHSCP

30.11.22
Strategic Plan 2022-2025: Delivery 

Plan Quarter 3 Update

To note the position and to provide assurance to 

the Committee relating to progress of the Delivery 

Plan as set out within the Aberdeen City Health and 

Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) Strategy Plan 

2022-2025

HSCP.23.015 Alison Macleod
Strategy and 

Transformation Team
ACHSCP

24.08.21 Navigator project evaluation 

IJB 24.08.21 - NAVIGATOR REPORT - 

HSCP.21.086 - to instruct the Chief Officer, 

ACHSCP to present an evaluation and update 

report to the RAPC prior to conclusion of Year 2 

funding. (First two years October 21 to October 23)

Simon Rayner ADP Strategic Lead ACHSCP D

Due to capacity issues, unable to submit for 

February 2023; asked for it to be deferred until 

May 2023 meeting.

28 February 2023

RISK and AUDIT PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting for the calendar year.

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 3.2



3

A B C D E F G H I J

Date Created Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or 

Purpose of Report
Report Number Report Author

Lead Officer / 

Business Area
Directorate Update/Status

Delayed or 

Reco
[...]
Escalation Framework (BAEF) as part of the Risk, Audit and 

Performance Committee’s (RAPC) annual review of the Framework. 

 

2. Recommendations  

 

2.1. It is recommended that the Committee: 

 

(a) Approve the revised Board Assurance and Escalation Framework (BAEF) 

as attached at Appendix A. 

 

(b) Agree that the Framework continue to be reviewed annually by RAPC. 

 

(c) Agree that once the IJB approves the revised Scheme of Governance 

(including the terms of reference for the IJB and its committees) that the 

BAEF be updated to reflect any changes made to the Scheme. 

  

 

Date of Meeting 
28 February 2023 

 
Report Title 

Review of Board Assurance and 
Escalation Framework 

 

Report Number  
HSCP.23.009 

 
Lead Officer  

Chief Operating Officer 

Report Author Details  
Name: Martin Allan  

Job Title: Business Manager  
Email Address: martin.allan3@nhs.net 

 
Consultation Checklist Completed 

Yes 

Appendices  
Appendix A - Board Assurance and 
Escalation Framework Revised 2023 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4.1

mailto:martin.allan3@nhs.net


 

2 

 

Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

Board Assurance and Escalation Framework (BAEF) 

 

3.1. In order to fulfil its remit, the IJB must demonstrate an effective governance 

process whereby it can be assured that key risks to the achievement of 

integration objectives are appropriately identified, communicated and 

addressed. 

 

3.2. The BAEF describes the regulatory framework of the IJB to support its vision, 

values and principles, within which the RAPC will work. Fundamental to the 

framework are the IJB’s strategic priorities and the appetite for risk that exists 

across these priorities. 

 

3.3. The BAEF presents and populates a model where individuals, groups and 

committees, plans, reports, and reporting processes are mapped at different 

organisational levels, against two broad assurance requirements - 

compliance and transformation. 

 

3.4. A key element of the assurance framework is the risk management system, 

whose outputs (i.e. strategic and corporate risk registers, and other reports) 

contribute significantly to assurance on key risks to objectives. The 

appendices illustrate the landscape in which the IJB operate:  

- The committee structure and terms of reference 

- The risk assessment system 

- The risk escalation process 

- The clinical and care governance framework 

- The IJB’s cycle of business. 

 

3.5. The RAPC performs the key role of reviewing and reporting on the 

effectiveness of the governance structures in place and on the quality of the 

assurances the Board receives. 

 

3.6. The BAEF was formally approved by the IJB in 2016 and was last reviewed 

by RAPC on 23 September 2021. The 2023 review has been undertaken and 

the revised version is attached as Appendix A to this report. 

 

Page 14



 

3 

 

Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

3.7. The main change to the framework is in relation to updating the document to 

reflect the current Strategic Plan as well as changes made to the terms of 

reference of the Partnership’s Senior Leadership Team and job titles. 

 

3.8. The IJB will receive a revised Scheme of Governance at its meeting in April 

2023, within this document will be proposed revisions to the terms of 

reference to the IJB and its committees, it is proposed that  once the IJB 

approves the revised Scheme of Governance (including the terms of 

reference for the IJB and its committees) that the BAEF be updated to reflect 

any changes to the Scheme. 

 

3.9. It is proposed that the BAEF continue to be reviewed on an annual basis. 

 

4. Implications for IJB  

 

4.1. Equalities, Fairer Scotland and Health Inequality – there are no direct 

implications arising directly as a result of this report, however the BAEF 

outlines the regulatory framework of the IJB, supporting its vision, values and 

principles in terms of equal
[...]
rvices. 

Operational Wider 

 

 

 

 

  

                                                                 
2 Given the pending introduction of the National Care Service and its impact on the Council, further consideration will be given ahead of planning for 2025/26 to identify an appropriate auditable area 
and value adding w ork. 

P
age 64



 

1 

 

Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

The purpose of this report is to provide the Risk, Audit and Performance 

Committee (RAPC) with an update on Internal Audit’s work since the last 

update. Details are provided of the progress against the approved Internal 

Audit plans, audit recommendations follow up, and other relevant matters for 

the RAPC to be aware of. 

 

2. Recommendations  

 

It is recommended that the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee: 

 

2.1. Note the contents of the RAPC - Internal Audit Update Report February 2023 

(“the Internal Audit Update Report”), as appended at Appendix A, and the 

work of Internal Audit since the last update; 

 

2.2. Note the progress against the approved 2021-22 and 2022-23 Internal Audit 

plans as detailed in the Internal Audit Update Report; and 

 

Date of Meeting 28/02/23 

Report Title Internal Audit Update Report 

Report Number HSCP23.012 

Lead Officer 
Jamie Dale  

Chief Internal Auditor   

Report Author Details  
Jamie Dale 
Chief Internal Auditor 

Jamie.Dale@aberdeenshire.gov.uk 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes 

Appendices  
Appendix A – RAPC - Internal Audit 

Update Report February 2023 

Page 65

Agenda Item 5.2



 

2 

 

Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

2.3. Note the progress that has been made with implementing recommendations 

agreed in Internal Audit reports as outlined in the Internal Audit Update 

Report. 

 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

3.1. Internal Audit’s primary role is to provide independent and objective 

assurance on the Board’s risk management, control and g
[...]
rent) ................................................ 9 

5 Appendix 3 – Audit Recommendations Follow Up – Outstanding Actions............. 10 

 

 

  

Page 70



 

3 of 10  Internal Audit  

 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 Introduction and background 

Internal Audit's primary role is to provide independent and objective assurance on the 

Council's risk management, control, and governance processes.  This requires a 

continuous rolling review and appraisal of the internal controls of the Board involving 

the examination and evaluation of the adequacy of systems of risk management, 

control, and governance, making recommendations for improvement where 

appropriate.  Reports are produced relating to each audit assignment and these are 

provided to the Risk, Audit and Performance (RAP) Committee. Along with other 

evidence, these reports are used in forming an annual opinion on the adequacy of risk 

management, control, and governance processes. 

This report advises the RAP Committee of Internal Audit’s work since the last update. 

Details are provided of the progress against the approved 2021-22 and 2022-23 

Internal Audit plans, audit recommendations follow up, and other relevant matters for 

the Committee to be aware of. 

1.2 Highlights 

Full details are provided in the body of this report however Internal Audit would like to 

bring to the Committee’s attention that since the last update: 

 Two reports have been finalised, with the final review of the year in progress. 

 Two audit recommendation have been closed, with one carried forward. 

1.3 Action requested of the RAP Committee 

The Committee is requested to note the contents of this report and the work of Internal 
Audit since the last update.  

  

Page 71



 

4 of 10  Internal Audit  

 

2 Internal Audit Progress 

2.1 2021-22 Audits 

Council Area Audit Area Position 

Integration Joint Board Transformational Programme Final Report Issued 

 

2.2 2022-23 Audits 

Service Audit Are
[...]
 31 December 2022). 

 

b) To advise on any areas of risk and management action relating to the 

revenue budget performance of the IJB services. 

 

 

Date of Meeting 
28 February 2023 

 
Report Title 

Quarter 3 (2022/23) Financial Monitoring 
Update 

 

Report Number  
HSCP23.017 

 
Lead Officer  

Paul Mitchell, Chief Finance Officer   

Report Author Details  
Paul Mitchell, Chief Finance Officer   

PauMitchell@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 

Consultation Checklist Completed 
Yes 

Appendices  

Appendix A -Finance Update as at end 

December 2022 
 

Appendix B - Variance Analysis 
 
Appendix C - Mobilisation Plan Costings 

Update 
 

Appendix D - Progress in implementation 
of agreed savings – December 2022 
 

Appendix E - Budget Reconciliation 
 

Appendix F - Budget Virements 
 
Appendix G - Summary of risks and 

mitigating action. 
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 6.1



 

2 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

c) To approve the budget virements so that budgets are more closely aligned 

to anticipated income and expenditure. 

 

2. Recommendations  

 

2.1. It is recommended that the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee: 

 

a) Note this report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on areas of 

risk and management action that are contained herein.  

 

b) Approve the budget virements indicated in Appendix F 

 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

Background 

 

3.1. This financial year (2022/23) the IJB has found itself in the same position as 

last year with additional costs being incurred due to the implications of 

COVID-19 on the delegated services.  

  

3.2. There has been no change from Quarter 2 to Quarter 3 in the forecast of the 

Covid-19 specific costs.   For the year to 31 March 2023 the total forecast to 

be funded from the Covid Reserve remains at £10,057,000. 

 

3.3. These costs relate to the continuation of support for Covid expenditure that 

was previously being funded and agreed in 2021/22.  This total includ
[...]
hin that quarter. For SOARs this figure is standard and complex delays
which, at the time of either snapshot or discharge, were located in a SOARs ward. This is for all delays, not just Aberdeen
City.

MHLD TRANSFORMATION

Complex and Code 100 Bed Days - For each delay episode coded as Complex or Code 100, the Bed Days Monthly are
the number of days within the month for which the patient was delayed. Complex delays coded as ward or care
home closures are excluded. For delays spanning multiple months, the total bed days for the quarter are all bed
days lost for each month of the delay within that quarter. For definitions of Complex and Code 100 delays, please
visit ISD Scotland. These are  Aberdeen City delays only.

Workstream Statuses
Red: Serious issues and the project will probably be delayed or have significant budget overrun.
Amber: PotenƟal issues with schedule or budget, but both can probably be saved with correcƟve acƟons.
Green: On schedule, on budget, all good.

P
age 126


	Agenda
	3.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 17 November 2022
	3.2 Business Planner
	4.1 Board Assurance and Escalation Framework (BAEF) - HSCP.23.009
	HSCP23.009_Board Assurance  Escalation Framework 2023 v1.1

	5.1 Internal Audit Plan 2023-26 - HSCP.23.016
	HSCP23.016_Appendix A_Internal Audit Plan 2023-26

	5.2 Internal Audit Update Report - HSCP.23.012
	HSCP23.012_Appendix A_Internal Audit Update Report February 2023

	5.3 Internal Audit - Transformational Programme - HSCP.23.013
	5.4 Internal Audit - Data Sharing - HSCP.23.014
	6.1 Quarter 3 Financial Monitoring Update - HSCP.23.017
	HSCP23.017 - IJB Qtr 3 Monitoring Notes FINAL

	6.2 Strategic Plan 2022-2025: Delivery Plan Quarter 3 Update - HSCP.23.015
	HSCP23.015_Appendix A_Delivery Plan Q3 Updates
	Y1

	HSCP23.015_Appendix B_Delivery Plan Dashboard




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

Minute of Meeting 
 

Tuesday, 28 February 2023  

10.00 am Virtual - Remote Meeting 

 

 
ABERDEEN, 28 February 2023. Minute of Meeting of the RISK, AUDIT AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Martin Greig Chairperson; and 

Councillor John Cooke, June Brown (from Article 9), Luan Grugeon, Jamie Dale, Alison 
MacLeod and Paul Mitchell (until Article 9). 

 
Also in attendance: Martin Allan, Alan Bell (for Article 9), Michelle Grant, Vicki 
Johnstone, Stuart Lamberton, Graham Lawther and Shona Omand-Smith.  

  
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of 

the items on the agenda. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note that there were no Declarations of Interest or Transparency Statements 
intimated. 

 
 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
2. There was no exempt business. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 17 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 17 November 

2022, for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
BUSINESS PLANNER 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=553&MId=8268&Ver=4


2 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

28 February 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
4. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner. 

 

In respect of a question regarding whistleblowing, the Business Manager confirmed that 
this was information collated from the Integration Joint Board, Aberdeen City Council 

and NHS Grampian. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the content of the Planner. 
 

 
BOARD ASSURANCE AND ESCALATION FRAMEWORK (BAEF) - HSCP.23.009 
 

5. The Committee had before it the annual review of the Integration Joint Board’s 

(IJB) Board Assurance and Escalation Framework (BAEF) as part of the Risk, Audit 

and Performance Committee’s (RAPC) annual review of the Framework. 
 
Members discussed community empowerment and engagement and the importance of 

embedding this when connecting with stakeholders. 
 
Members noted that NHS Grampian had set up a Short Life Working group looking at 

the Collaborative Governance approach, and that the IJB Chair would report to the IJB 
in this regard. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 

(a) approve the revised BAEF as attached at Appendix A of the report; 
(b) agree that the Framework continue to be reviewed annually by RAPC; and 

(c) agree that once the IJB approved the revised Scheme of Governance (including 
the terms of reference for the IJB and its committees) that the BAEF be updated 
to reflect any changes made to the Scheme. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023-26 - HSCP.23.016 
 

6. The Committee had before it the Internal Audit Update Plan 2023-26 prepared 

by the Chief Internal Auditor which sought approval of the Internal Audit Plan for the 
Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board for 2023-26. 

 
The report recommended:- 



3 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

28 February 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

that the Committee approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2023-26 as attached at 
Appendix A of the report. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation. 

 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT - HSCP.23.012 

 
7. The Committee had before it the Internal Audit Update Report prepared by the 

Chief Internal Auditor which presented an update on Internal Audit’s work. Details were 
provided of the progress against the approved Internal Audit plans, audit 
recommendations follow up, and other relevant matters for the Committee to be aware 

of. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 
(a) note the contents of the RAPC - Internal Audit Update Report for February 2023 

(“the Internal Audit Update Report”), as appended at Appendix A of the report, 
and the work of Internal Audit since the last update; 

(b) note the progress against the approved 2021-22 and 2022-23 Internal Audit 

plans as detailed in the Internal Audit Update Report; and 
(c) note the progress that had been made with implementing recommendations 

agreed in Internal Audit reports as outlined in the Internal Audit Update Report. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT - TRANSFORMATIONAL PROGRAMME - HSCP.23.013 
 

8. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Chief Internal Auditor 

which presented the outcome from the planned audit of the IJB Transformational 

Programme that was included in the Internal Audit Plan for Aberdeen City Integration 
Joint Board. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 

 
 

 



4 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

28 February 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT - DATA SHARING - HSCP.23.014 
 
9. Members welcomed Alan Bell - Head of Information Governance and Data 

Protection Officer, NHS Grampian, to the meeting.  
 

The Committee had before it an Internal Audit report prepared by the Chief Internal 
Auditor regarding IJB Data Sharing, which presented the outcome from the planned 
audit of the IJB Data Sharing that was included in the Internal Audit Plan for Aberdeen 

City Integration Joint Board. 
 

The Chief Internal Auditor explained that the objective was to ensure that the IJB had 
appropriate assurance over the arrangements and procedures for data sharing within 
its partners.  He reported that Aberdeen City, Aberdeenshire and Moray Councils had 

completed their data sharing reviews, however NHS Grampian and its auditors had not 
been able to facilitate the work due to commitments of the Information Commissioner’s 

recent review.  Nevertheless, it was still the intention to provide an overarching 
executive summary to be presented to Committee on completion. 
 

Members heard from the Head of Information Governance who responded to questions 
from Members and undertook to bring a position summary back to RAPC once the 

Information Commissioner’s review was complete. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised wi thin this 
report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 

 
 
QUARTER 3 FINANCIAL MONITORING UPDATE - HSCP.23.017 
 
10. The Committee had before it the Quarter 3 (2022/23) Financial Monitoring 

Update 2022/2023 reporting on the revenue budget performance for the services within 
the remit of the Integration Joint Board (IJB) for quarter 3 (period ended 31 December 

2022). 
 
The Chief Financial Officer presented the report and responded to questions from 

Members regarding primary care services overspend, prescribing and payments to care 
homes. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 



5 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

28 February 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(a) note the report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on areas of risk 
and management action that were contained therein; and 

(b) approve the budget virements indicated in Appendix F of the report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Chief Financial Officer to circulate an update to the Committee 
following the meeting on 28 February 2023 regarding prescribing; and 

(ii) otherwise approve the recommendations. 

 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN 2022-2025: DELIVERY PLAN QUARTER 3 UPDATE - 
HSCP.23.015 
 

11. The Committee had before it the Strategic Plan 2022-2025: Delivery Plan 

Quarter 3 Update which sought to provide assurance relating to the progress of the 

Year 1 projects of the Delivery Plan as set out within the Aberdeen City Health and 
Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) Strategy Plan for 2022-2025. 
 

Alison MacLeod - Lead for Strategy and Transformation, ACHSCP, introduced the 
report and responded to questions from Members regarding the data provided.  In 
respect of data reporting, the Strategy and Transformation team agreed to take on 

board (1) in respect of falls, reporting of ‘falls with harm’ to provide more meaningful 
data to the Committee; (2) reporting of context for comparisons with other regions; (3) 

where appropriate to append Local Outcome Improvement Plan reports where there 
was a connection, e.g. in terms of Make Every Opportunity Count (MEOC) training; and 
(4) going forward to consider a deeper dive of a particular programme of projects. 

 
Members praised the new format and BRAG (blue/red/amber/green) reporting status.  

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the Delivery Plan Quarter 3 Update and Dashboard as 

appended to the report at appendices a and b respectively. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the suggested additions to reporting; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendation. 

 
 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING - TUESDAY 2 MAY 2023 AT 10AM 
 
12. The Committee had before it the dates for future meetings, all at 10am: 

 2 May 2023 

 13 June 2023 

 19 September 2023 



6 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

28 February 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 28 November 2023 

 23 January 2024 

 26 March 2024 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the future meeting dates. 
 - COUNCILLOR MARTIN GREIG, Chair 


